ORDINANCE NO. 2024/42

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE III, CHAPTER 30, § 30.10(D)

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, has in the past on various occasions amended its credit card policy as currently contained within Title III, Chapter, § 30.10; and

WHEREAS, upon the request of the Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, the Common Council believes that it is in the best interest that the grid of authorized credit card users and their credit limits be updated to reflect changes made by previous ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA:

SECTION I

Title III, Chapter 30, § 30.10(D), shall be amended by the deletion of the grid contained therein and its replacement by the updated grid attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein.

SECTION II

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, execution by the Mayor, and publication as prescribed by law.

SECTION III

Introduced and filed on the 11th day of December, 2024. A motion to consider on first reading on the day of introduction was offered and sustained by a vote of ______ in favor and ______ opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. On the ______ day of ______, 202___, a motion to approve the above on second reading was offered and sustained by a vote of ______ in favor and ______ opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. Upon a motion to approve the above on third reading was offered and sustained by a vote of _______ in favor and ______ opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. Upon a motion to approve the above on third reading was offered and sustained by a vote of ______ in favor and ______ opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8.

Duly ordained and passed this _____ day of _____, 202__ by the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, having been passed by a vote of _____ in favor and _____ opposed.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA

Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:	
John Jester	John Jester	
Amy Kirkpatrick	Amy Kirkpatrick	
Jeff Lowder	Jeff Lowder	
Thomas Moore	Thomas Moore	
Joyce Plisinski	Joyce Plisinski	
Dan Riley	Dan Riley	
Anthony Scott	Anthony Scott	

ATTEST:

Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor this _____ day of _____, 202__.

Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer

Approved by me this _____ day of _____, 202__.

Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana

 $Gregg \ MUNICIPAL \ Greenfield \ Ordinances \ Credit\ Card\ Policy - 11-26-24$

EXHIBIT A

Name on Account and on Card	Billing Address	Number of Cards	Credit Limit per Dept.
Mayor - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	2	\$6,500
Clerk-Treasurer - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$5,000
Maintenance Department - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$3,000
Animal Management - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$5,000
Cemetery – City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	2	\$4,000
Engineering Dept City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$4,000
Fire Dept City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	2	\$8,000
Garage – City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$3,000
IT Department - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$15,000
Parks & Recreation - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	3	\$10,000
Parks & Recreation – Increased during the summer months from May to September	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	3	\$25,000
Planning - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$4,000
Police Department - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$8,000
Power & Light - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$6,000
Street Department - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	2	\$6,000
Utility Billing Customer Service City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$2,000
Waste Water Utility – City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	2	\$6,000
Water Utility - City of Greenfield	10 S. State St. Greenfield, IN 46140	1	\$6,000